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EN
CAUTION!

* There is a wide range of bike models, and we cannot guarantee that the trainer is compatible with each
bike. Therefore, we recommend that you visit your local bike store to test your bike for compatibility
before purchasing the trainer, thus avoiding damage to your bike's frame.

+ Modifications to the trainer to make it compatible with your bike, including (but not limited to) grinding

components, adding spacers or improperly reversing the adapters, are strictly prohibited and will void

your warranty and increase risk. The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage or injury caused
by improper installation and use of the trainer, or misuse of accessories.

User should weigh less than 100kg.

Before beginning or modifying any workout program please consult your physician.

+ Keep children and pets away from the trainer while in use.

+ Do NOT put hands or objects near moving parts of the trainer.

+ Only use the trainer on a stable, level surface.

Do NOT attempt to dismount or assemble the bicycle while the trainer is in motion.

Use caution when standing while riding on the trainer.

Keep the trainer away from water, fire and other barriers.

« Only use the power adapter that comes with the trainer.

+ Only use accessories that comes with the trainer.

+ Check to make sure the bicycle is properly secured to the trainer before every ride.

WARRANTY CLAUSE PRODUCT

Thank you for purchasing Magene power meter. A free warranty will be offered during the warranty period
to repair any failure caused by product quality issues under normal conditions of usage.

The warranty period for product is 12 months from the activation date.

For warranty information, please visit Magene website: https:/support.magene.com/ View related content.
The Company reserves the right to modify and interpret the above contents.

CE STATEMENT

Hereby, Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this product is in compliance
with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address: https:/magene.com/certificate.nhtmi

Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) Max EIRP is -1.3dBm.

ANT+ (2457MHz) Max EIRP is OdBm.

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. declares that this product is in compliance
with The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at
the following internet address: https:/www.magene.com/certificate.html

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

The enclosed hardware and its packaging contain chemicals the State of California has found to cause
cancer, birth defects or reproductive harm.

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications or changes to this equipment. Such modifications or changes could void the user’s authority
to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct



the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

When using the product, maintain a distance of 20cm from the body to ensure compliance with RF
exposure requirements.

RECYCLING/LICENSES
E WEEE(Waste Electronic Electric Equipment) European Directive 2012/19/EU
]

NOTE: This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product must not be disposed
of with your household waste.

Instead, it is your responsibility to disposeof your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection
and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources
and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. For more
information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your
local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

@ Magene Smart Trainer

Magene
Manufacturer Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd.
Address No.2 AWS, Road, Licang District, Qingdao Shandong China
WSJ Product LTD (for authorities only)
EC REP Eschborner LandstraBe 42-50

60489 Frankfurt am Main, Hessen, Germany

UK Authorised Representative:

UK |REP WSJ Product LTD.

Unit 1 Alsop Arcade, brownlow hill, Liverpool, L3 5TX, GB
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DE
WARNUNG!

+ Es gibt viele verschiedene Fahrradmodellen. Hier kdnnen wir nicht sicherstellen, dass der Biketrainer
mit allen Fahrradern kompatibel ist. Wir schlagen hier vor, dass Sie Ihr Fahrrad vor dem Kauf in lhrem
ortlichen Fahrradgeschéft auf Kompatibilitdt mit dem Biketrainer testen, um Schaden an lhrem
Fahrradgestell zu vermeiden.

+ Jegliche Modifikation am Biketrainer zur Kompatibilitdt mit dem Fahrrad ist verboten, einschlieBlich
(aber nicht beschrankt auf) Schleifen von Komponenten, Hinzufligen von Unterlegscheiben oder
falsches Umkehren des offenen Schalthebels. Jede unerlaubte Modifikation kann zum Erléschen lhrer
Garantie und Erhoéhen des Risikos fuhren. Der Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich fur Verluste oder
Schaden, die durch unsachgemaBe Installation, Verwendung vom Biketrainer oder Missbrauch von
Zubehor verursacht werden.

« Das Benutzergewicht sollte weniger als 100kg betragen.

+ Bevor Sie ein Sportprogramm beginnen oder andern, fragen Sie bitte Ihren Arzt.

+ Wahrend der Benutzung mussen sich Kinder und Haustiere in sicherer Entfernung zum Biketrainer befinden.

+ Halten Sie Hande und Gegenstande von beweglichen Teilen des Biketrainer fern.

+ Verwenden Sie den Biketrainer bitte nur auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberflache.

+ Wahrend der Benutzung bitte montieren bzw. demontieren Sie |hr Fahrrad nicht.

+ Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie wahrend des Workouts auf dem Biketrainer stehen.

+ Halten Sie bitte den Biketrainer von Feuer, Wasser und anderen Hindernissen fern.

« Verwenden Sie bitte fur den Biketrainer nur die vorgeschriebene Spannung.

« Verwenden Sie bitte mit dem Biketrainer nur zugelassenes Wahoo-Zubehor.

« Prufen Sie bitte vor jeder Benutzung, ob das Fahrrad ordnungsgemé&B am Biketrainer befestigt ist.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

Wir danken lhnen fir den Kauf des Magene Strommessers. Wahrend der Dauer der Gewahrleistung
wird eine kostenlose Gewahrleistung angeboten, um Fehler zu beheben, die durch Qualitatsprobleme



des Produkts unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen verursacht werden.

Die Garantiezeit des Produkts betragt 12 Monate basierend auf der Aktivierungszeit.

Fur Garantieinformationen besuchen Sie bitte die Magene Website: https:/support.magene.com/
erwandte Inhalte anzeigen.

Unser Unternehmen behélt sich das Recht vor, die oben genannten Inhalte zu andern und zu interpretieren.

CE-ERKLARUNGEN

Hiermit erklart die Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. dass dieses Produkt der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht. Den vollstandigen Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung finden Sie unter folgender
Internetadresse: https:/magene.com/certificate.html

Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) Max EIRP betragt -1,3dBm.

ANT+ (2457MHz) Max EIRP ist OdBm.

FR
AVERTISSEMENT!

« En raison de la diversité de modeles de vélo, il est impossible pour cet entraineur de vélo de s’adapter
a tous vélos. Il est fortement recommandé de vous rendre dans le magasin de vélos local pour vérifier
que votre vélo est compatible avec I'entraineur de vélo avant de faire I'achat afin d’éviter
d’endommager votre cadre de vélo.

« Toute modification de I'entraineur de vélo, y compris (mais sans s’y limiter) le meulage des composants,
I’ajout des rondelles ou l'inversion incorrecte du convertisseur d’engrenage, pour s’adapter a un vélo
est strictement interdite, sinon votre garantie sera invalidée et le risque augmentera. Le fabricant n’est
pas responsable des dommages ou des blessures dus a une installation ou une utilisation inappropriée
de I'entraineur de vélo ou a une utilisation incorrecte des accessoires, etc.

« L’entraineur de vélo est destiné aux utilisateurs pesant moins de 100kg.

+ Veuillez consulter votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier un programme d’exercice.

+ Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques loins du cycliste et de I'entraineur de vélo pendant I'utilisation.

* Ne touchez pas les parties de I'entraineur de vélo avec les mains ou d’autres objets pendant I'utilisation.

+ Utilisez uniguement I’entraineur de vélo sur une surface stable et a niveau.

* Ne tentez pas de monter ni de démonter le vélo lorsque I'entraineur de vélo est en fonctionnement.

« Soyez prudent lorsque vous vous tenez debout sur I’entraineur de vélo.

+ Gardez I'entraineur de vélo a I'écart du feu, de I'eau et d’autres obstacles.

- Utilisez uniguement I'adaptateur secteur fourni avec I’entraineur de vélo.

+ Utilisez uniguement les accessoires approuvés pour I’entraineur de vélo.

« Assurez-vous que le vélo est correctement monté sur I’entraineur de vélo avant chaque utilisation.

TERMES ET CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

Nous vous remercions pour votre achat du wattmetre Magene. Pendant la période de garantie, un service
gratuit sera offert pour réparer toute défaillance causée par des problemes de qualité du produit dans
des conditions normales d'utilisation.

La garantie de 12 mois est valable pour ce produit et la période commence a la date d’activation du produit.
Pour plus d'informations sur la garantie, visitez le site Web de Magene: https:/support.magene.com/
Voir le contenu connexe.

La société Magene se réserve le droit de modifier et d'interpréter les éléments susmentionnés.

DECLARATION CE

Par la présente, Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. déclare que ce produit est conforme
a la Directive 2014/53/UE. Vous trouverez le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de I'UE a
I'adresse Internet suivante: https://magene.com/certificate.html

La EIRP max. du Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) est de -1,3dBm.

La EIRP max. de I'ANT+ (2457MHz) est de OdBm.

IT
ATTENZIONE!

+ La grande varieta di modelli di biciclette non garantisce la compatibilita della piattaforma da ciclismo con tutte
le biciclette. Si consiglia vivamente di recarsi in un negozio di biciclette locale per verificare se la bicicletta &
compatibile con la piattaforma da ciclismo prima di acquistare, in modo da non danneggiare il telaio.

+ Vietato cambiare la piattaforma da ciclismo per essere compatibile con le biciclette, incluso (ma non

limitato a) la rettifica di componenti, I'aggiunta di guarnizioni o I'inversione errata del convertitore aperto,

che pud invalidare la garanzia e aumentare il rischio. Il produttore non é responsabile per eventuali
perdite o lesioni causate da un'installazione impropria, dall'uso di piattaforma da ciclismo o dall'uso
improprio di accessori.

Il peso dell'utente dovrebbe essere inferiore a 100kg.

Consultare un medico prima di iniziare o modificare il programma di esercizi.

+ Durante la guida, tenere i bambini o gli animali domestici lontano da cavalieri e la piattaforma da ciclismo.

+ Durante la guida, non toccare le parti della piattaforma da ciclismo con le mani o gli oggetti.

+ Si prega di utilizzare la piattaforma da ciclismo solo su terreno liscio.

« Non installare o smontare la bicicletta mentre la piattaforma da ciclismo & in funzione.

+ Prestare attenzione quando si guida in piedi sulla piattaforma da ciclismo.

« Tenere lontano da incendi, fonti d'acqua e altri ostacoli della piattaforma da ciclismo.

« Si prega di utilizzare la piattaforma da ciclismo con adattatore di alimentazione.

+ Si prega di acquistare accessori per la piattaforma da ciclismo con licenza.

+ Assicurarsi che la bicicletta sia montata correttamente sulla piattaforma da ciclismoprima di ogni corsa.



CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

Grazie per aver acquistato il misuratore di potenza Magene. Durante il periodo di garanzia € prevista
una copertura gratuita per la riparazione di eventuali guasti causati da problemi di qualita del prodotto
in condizioni d'uso normali.

Il periodo di garanzia per il prodotto & di 12 mesi, calcolando dalla data di attivazione.

Per informazioni sulla garanzia, visitare il sito Magene:

https:/support.magene.com/ Visualizza contenuti correlati.

La societa si riserva il diritto di modificare e interpretare il contenuto sopraindicato.

DICHIARAZIONI CE

Con la presente, Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che questo prodotto &
conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile
al seguente indirizzo internet: https:/magene.com/certificate.html

Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) EIRP massimo -1,3dBm.

ANT+ (2457MHz) EIRP massimo OdBm.
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Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) Max EIRP= -1.3dBm {L|C}.

ANT+ (2457MHz) Max EIRPE 0dBm QIL|C}.

PT
AVISO!

+ N&o podemos garantir que a plataforma de ciclismo seja compativel com todas as bicicletas devido a
grande variedade de modelos de bicicletas. Recomendamos fortemente que vocé va a loja de bicicletas
local para testar sua compatibilidade com esta plataforma de ciclismo antes de comprar para evitar
danos ao seu quadro da bicicleta.

+ Sao estritamente proibidas as modificagcdes na plataforma de ciclismo para ser compativel com a
bicicleta, incluindo (mas ndo limitado a) retificacdo de componentes, adicdo de espagadores ou
conversor de abertura de marcha invertido incorretamente, os quais anular&o sua garantia e
aumentardo seu risco. O fabricante ndo se responsabiliza por qualquer perda ou les&o causada por
instalagcado inadequada e uso indevido da plataforma de ciclismo ou de acessoérios.

+ O peso do usudrio deve ser inferior a 100kg.

« Consulte seu médico antes de iniciar ou modificar programa de exercicios.

+ Mantenha criangas e animais de estimacéo longe da plataforma de ciclismo enquanto estiver em uso.

+ Nao coloque as maos ou objetos nas partes moveis da plataforma de ciclismo enquanto estiver em uso.

« Use a plataforma de ciclismo apenas em uma superficie estavel e nivelada.

+ Ndo tente montar e desmontar a bicicleta enquanto a plataforma de ciclismo estiver em execug¢ao.

+ Tenha cuidado ao ficar em pé enquanto estiver andando na plataforma de ciclismo.

« Mantenha a plataforma de ciclismo longe de fogo, dgua e outros obstaculos.

- Use o adaptador de energia fornecido com a plataforma de ciclismo.

+ Compre e use acessoérios de plataforma de ciclismo aprovados.

+ Verifique se a bicicleta esta devidamente presa a plataforma de ciclismo antes de cada ciclismo.

GARANTIA

Obrigado por comprar o medidor de energia Magene. E oferecida uma garantia gratuita durante o
periodo de garantia para reparos de qualquer falha causada por problemas de qualidade do produto
em condi¢des normais de uso.

O periodo de garantia do produto é de 12 meses, sujeito ao tempo de ativagéo.

Para obter informagdes sobre garantia, visite o site Magene: https:/support.magene.com/ Ver o contelido relacionado.
A empresa reserva-se o direito de modificar e interpretar o contetdo acima.

DECLARAGOES CE

Pelo presente, a Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. declara que este produto esta de
acordo com a Diretriz 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaracdo de conformidade da UE esta
disponivel no seguinte endereco da internet: https://magene.com/certificate.htmi

Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) Max EIRP é de -1,3dBm.

ANT+ (2457MHz) Max EIRP é de OdBm.

ES
i{ADVERTENCIA!

« Existe una amplia gama de modelos de bicicletas y no es posible garantizar que la mesa de ciclismo sea
compatible con todas las bicicletas. Se recomienda encarecidamente que acuda a la tienda de bicicletas
local para comprobar la compatibilidad de su bicicleta con la mesa de ciclismo antes de comprarla, para
evitar dafios en el bastidor.

No debe alterar la mesa de ciclismo para que sea compatible con su bicicleta, incluyendo (pero sin
limitarse a) rectificar componentes, afiadir arandelas o invertir incorrectamente el convertidor de
engranaje abierto, lo que anulard su garantia y aumentara el riesgo. El fabricante no es responsable de
los dafios y perjuicios causados por una instalacién incorrecta, el uso inapropiado de la mesa de ciclismo
o el mal uso de los accesorios, etc.

El peso del usuario debe ser inferior a 100kg.

Consulte a sumédico antes de empezar o cambiar su programa de ejercicios.

No permita que los nifios o las mascotas se acerquen al ciclista ni a la mesa de ciclismo durante el ciclismo.
+ No toque partes de la mesa de ciclismo con sus manos u objetos durante el ciclismo.

+ Utiliza la mesa de ciclismo sélo en terrenos lisos.

+ No monte ni desmonte la bicicleta cuando la mesa de ciclismo esté en funcionamiento.

+ Tenga cuidado durante el ciclismo de pie sobre la mesa de ciclismo.

+ Mantenga la mesa de ciclismo alejada del fuego, el agua y otros obstaculos.

« Utilice el adaptador de corriente que viene con la mesa de ciclismo.

+ Compre accesorios homologados para la mesa de ciclismo.

+ Asegurese de que la bicicleta estd bien montada en la mesa de ciclismo antes de cada ciclismo.



ARTICULOS DE GARANTIA

Gracias por adquirir el medidor de potencia Magene. Se le ofrecerd una garantia gratuita durante el
periodo de garantia para reparar cualquier fallo provocado por problemas de calidad del producto bajo
condiciones de uso normales.

El producto tiene el plazo de garantia de 12 meses que se calcula a partir del tiempo de activacioén.
Para obtener informacién sobre la garantia, visite el sitio web Magene: https:/support.magene.com/
Ver contenido relevante.

Nuestra compafiia se reserva los derechos de modificacién e interpretacién del contenido precedente.

DECLARACION DE CE

Por la presente, Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. declara que este producto cumple
con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad de la EU esta
disponible en la siguiente direccién de internet: https:/magene.com/certificate.html

EIRP méaximo del Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz) es -1,3dBm.

EIRP méaximo del ANT+ (2457MHz) es OdBm.

RU
BHUMAHME!

+ CyLiecTByeT MHOXECTBO TVUMOB BE/IOCUMEAOB, MO3TOMY HEBO3MOXHO rapaHTUPOBaTh, YTO AAHHbIN CTAHOK
COBMECTUM CO BCeMM Benocunefamu. HactosiTenbHO peKoMeHayeTcst nepeq MoKynKo NoCeTUTb MECTHbIN
MarasviH BeOCUMEefioB, YTo6bI MPOBEPUTL, COBMECTUM /M Ball BelocUnes ¢ yCTaHOBKOM, BO n3bexaHue
MOBPEXAEHUS BENIOCUNEIHOW paMmbl.

+ KaTeropumyecku 3anpeLuaeTcs BHOCUTb U3MEHEHWs B BEIOCTAHOK A/1sl COBMELLLEHUS C BEJIOCUMNEAOM, BK/oYast

(HO He OrpaHMYMBasiCb 3TUM) LWANGOBAHNE KOMMOHEHTOB, f06aB/EHME Waib UK HenpaBubHas

nepecTaHOBKa aflanTepoB, YTO NPUBEET K aHHYNMPOBaHWIO Balleli rapaHTum. MpoussoamTenb He HeceT

OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a Jito6ble NOBPEXAEHUs!, BbI3BaHHblE HEMPaBUIbHOW YCTAaHOBKOM U UCMONb30BaHUEM

TpeHaXepa Uu HenpaBUbHbIM CMO/b30BAHVEM aKCECCYapoB.

Bec nosib3oBaTens He AOMKeEH NpeBbiwaTth 100Kr.

+ [IPOKOHCYNETUPYMTECH C BPAYuoM, Mpexge Yem HauMHaTb UIN U3MEHSATb CBOD MPOorpaMmy TPEeHUPOBOK.

+ He noanyckaiiTe geTeil Uiy AOMALLHNX XMBOTHbIX 6/IM3KO K BENOCTaHKY BO BPEMSsi €ro 1CMOoNb30BaHMS.

+ He kacailTecb pyKamu Unu npefmMeTamn [iBUXKYLMXCS YacTeli TpeHaxepa.

+ Ncnonb3yiiTe BENOCTAHOK TOMBKO Ha YCTOWYNBOW MOBEPXHOCTU.

+ He mbiTantech yCTaHOBWTb UM CHSATb Befocunep Bo Bpemsi paboTbl BEJIOCTaHKa.

+ ByfibTe OCTOPOXHbI, CTOSI BO BPEMSI €3[ibl Ha TPeHaxepe.

+ BenoctaHoK Heob6X04MMO fiepaThb BLANAM OT UCTOYHUKA OTHS, BOAbI U APYTUX MOMEX.

+ Ucnonb3yiiTe 3apsgHblii aganTep TOMbKO U3 KOMM/IeKTa BeNoCTaHKa.

* Wcnonb3yiiTe akceccyapbl TOMbKO M3 KOMM/IEKTa BEMOCTaHKa.

- Mepep KaxpAoN noesfkon ybegutech, YTo Benocunes HageXHoO YCTaHOBMIEH B TPEHaXepe.

YCNNIOBUSA TAPAHTUAHOIO PEMOHTA

Cnacrbo 3a NOKyMNKy M3MepuTeNs MOLHOCTM Magene. Bo BpeMmsi rapaHTUitHOTo nepropa byaeT npeaioxeHa
6ecnnaTHas rapaHTUs Ha yCTpaHeHUe No6oi HEMCNPaBHOCTU, BbI3BAHHON M3-3a NpobneMam KavyecTBa
NPOAYKTa NPW HOPMabHbIX YCNOBUSAX IKCMTyaTaLmm.

[apaHTUIAHBIN CPOK Ha MPOAYKLUMIO COCTaBMSAET 12 MecsLa, 3aBUCUT OT BPEMEHM aKTUBaLMN.

[ns nonyyeHus nHcbopMaLmMy 0 rapaHTUM noceTmuTe cauT Magene: https:/www.magene.cn/support.html
[MocMOTpeTb COOTBETCTBYHOLMIA KOHTEHT

Hala KoMnaHus ocTaBnseT 3a co60i NPaBo U3MEHATb U MHTEPNPETUPOBATL BbILIEyKa3aH.

3AABJIEHUSA CE

HacTtoswmm komnaHua Qingdao Magene Intelligence Technology Co., Ltd. 3asBnseT, 410 37O nlgenue
cooTBeTCTBYeT [npekTuse 2014/53/EC. MONHbIN TEKCT feknapalum o cooTBeTcTBUM EC pasmelleH no
cnepytoulemy agpecy B IHTepHeTe: https:/magene.com/certificate.html

Bluetooth (2402-2480MTIu) Makc. EIRP paBeH -1,3abM.

ANT+ (2457MTu) Makc. EIRP paBeH Ogbm.
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QUICK START GUIDE AND INSTRUCTIONS

Thank you for purchasing the T110 Smart Trainer.
Please read the instructions carefully before using it.

If you have any questions, please contact us immediately:
* Email: support@magene.com
*« Website: www.magene.com

UNPACKING p1

After you take out the trainer and accessories from the package, please make sure to keep the original
product packaging for future transportation or storage. When encountering after-sales problems, please
be sure to use the original packaging for mailing; the manufacturer will not be responsible for any damage
caused by mailing in non-original packaging. If the original packaging is lost, please contact your local
distributor or after-sales service personnel.

(1) T110 Smart Trainer

(2) AC Power Adapter

(3) Hex Tool

(4) Quick Release Skewer

(5) Freehub Body Spacer

(6) Adapter A - Quick Release End Cap (installed already)
(7) Adapter B - For 130mm and 135mm Quick Release

(8) Adapter C - Thru-axle cap

(9) Adapter D - 12*142/12*148 Thru-axle open gear converter

Caution:

1. The following diagrams of tools and accessories are printed only to illustrate the use of the product, and
the configuration of the real product parts is subject to the packing list.

2. Thru Axle bicycle frame must use Thru Axle conversion kit.

INSTALL THE TRAINER r2

1. Remove the main trainer unit from the box, and expand the trainer.

2. Take out the legs and insert them into the bolts (note that the square hole of the arm is at the bottom
and the round hole is at the top).

3. Install the legs on the trainer, with white leg on the white arm, and then tighten the nuts and install the
protective caps.

4. When installing, pay attention to the left and right direction of the legs, the long side should be placed
near the drive side.

INSTALLING CASSETTE r3
Before installation, please prepare cassette, wrench and sleeve.

1. To install a compatible 9, 8 or 10 speed cassette, it will be necessary to use the included 1.85mm
spacer, but not so for 11 or 12 speed cassette.

2. Put the cassette onto the freehub in order from big to small size accordingly, paying attention to the
alignment of the freehub spline.

3. Install the cassette cover and tighten it roughly by hand.

4. Wrap the card fly chain whip around the flywheel, then insert it into the flywheel dedicated sleeve,
and tighten the flywheel with an adjustable wrench.

INSTALLING QUICK RELEASE r4

1. The quick release end cap on the freehub has been installed by the manufacturer.

2. Choose the quick release matching the specification of your bicycle, and insert the quick release
adapter into the non-drive side of the trainer.

3. Insert the quick release skewer into the non-drive side of the trainer; insert the conical springs into the
left and right ends of the quick release skewer separately, with the tips facing inward, and then screw
on the nuts.

10



INSTALLING THRU AXLE ADAPTER ps

1. Use a 5mm hex to unscrew the quick release end cap on the freehub body counterclockwise.

2. Use a wrench to tighten the thru axle end cap.

3. Choose the thru axle matching the specification of your bicycle, and insert the thru axle adapter into
the non-drive side of the trainer.

INSTALLING XDR FREEHUB BODY ré6
SRAM XDR freehub, thru axle end caps need to be purchased separately.

1. Use a 5mm hexagon socket to counterclockwise unscrew the quick release end cap on the freehub body.

2. Pull out the original freehub.

3. Insert your XDR freehub into the trainer, turn it counterclockwise and keep pressing the freehub and
detent of the freehub until the freehub is fully installed in place.

4. Screw on the end cap of the thru axle and use a wrench to lock it in place.

5. Choose the thru axle matching the specification of your bicycle, and insert the adapter of the thru
axle into the non-drive side of the trainer.

ATTACHING YOUR BICYCLE (QUICK RELEASE) r7

1. Shift your bicycle chain into the smallest sprocket in the front and rear.

2. Release the rear brake, open the quick release skewer, lift the bicycle frame, and then remove your
rear wheel.

3. Push the quick release skewer on the trainer to the “open” mode, seat the bike on the trainer, and
then align the chain with the smallest sprocket on the trainer.

4. Lift the front wheel up while pressing down on the saddle to ensure the bicycle is fully seated on the trainer.

5. Tighten the quick release nuts while turning the quick release skewer on and off frequently until
resistance is felt.

6. Lock the thru axle and wiggle the bicycle frame to ensure that the frame does not fell off from the trainer.

ATTACHING YOUR BICYCLE (THRU AXLE) rs

1. Shift your bicycle chain into the smallest sprocket.

2. Release the rear brake, remove the thru axle, lift the bicycle frame, and then remove your rear wheel.

3. Align the rear axle with the trainer’s axle hole in the center, insert the barrel axle, and then aligning
the chain with the smallest sprocket.

4. Lock the thru axle and wiggle the bicycle frame to ensure that the frame does not fell off from the trainer.

O\ CAUTION!

« Failure to properly tighten the quick release skewer or thru axle may result in property damage or
personal injury.

« If you are unsure of proper assembly, please consult your local bike shop or contact us for assistance.

« Failure to properly assemble the quick release skewer or thru axle, please do not ride the trainer.

« Do NOT ride the trainer until the quick release skewer or thru axle is tightened, thus avoiding damages.

+ Do NOT adjust the quick release skewer or thru axle while someone is sitting or standing on the bike.

ACTIVATING AND PERFORMING A SPIN DOWN

CAUTION! The new product must be activated before first use.
1. Turn on Bluetooth of your cell phone.

2. Download Magene Utility App and connect to the trainer.

3. Select your device to connect and activate.

CAUTION! A spin down should performed for the new product

before first use.

1. Download Magene Utility App and connect to the trainer.

2. Ride with 150W power for 10 minutes to achieve the best efficiency of the
drive chain.

3. Follow the prompts for a spin down.

4. The spin down should be repeated once every two weeks to ensure accurate
power measurement.




CONNECTING TRAINER ro

Note! The hardware and software you use must support BLE 4.0 and above
version. A PC without built-in Bluetooth may be used with a Bluetooth receiver

(sold separately).

1. Power on the trainer and the indicator light on the housing will illuminate.

2. Download Onelap App and register your account.

3. Select the sports mode as "bike".

4. Select the corresponding trainer in the device list to connect.

5. Select your workout program and start riding.

MODES AND INDICATORS r10

The trainer has two indicators.

Led Indicator Description

System status indicator ®

Connection indicator @

Power-on status: the red and blue indicator flash
twice alternatively

Standby status: the blue indicator flashes

Not connected: the blue indicator flashes

Riding status: the blue indicator is on

Connected: the blue indicator is on

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

Model PO102019A
Rated voltage/Current DC 12V, 3A
Maximum simulated slope 6%
Max power 600W
Power accuracy +5%
Rotational inertia 1.64kg*m?
Noise level <56dB @1.5m&30km/h
Wireless protocol Bluetooth
Size (unfolded) 600*500*450mm
Size (folded) 600*250*510mm
Overall weight 9.7kg

Compatible cassette

Shimano, SRAM 8-11 speed cassette
Shimano 12-speed cassette
SRAM XDR 12-speed cassette

Compatible bicycle frame

130/135mm Quick Release
12*142/12*148mm Thru Axle

Compatible wheels

26"~29"MTB
700C RD



